

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMARIN PHARMA, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 1:15-cv-03588-PAE
	)	
UNITED STATES FOOD & DRUG	)	ECF Case
ADMINISTRATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	
	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF THE FDA AND  
IN OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Paul Alan Levy  
Scott L. Nelson  
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20<sup>th</sup> Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
202-588-1000

Counsel for amicus curiae

June 26, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The arguments of Amarin and its amici are inimical to a regulatory scheme premised on the requirement that manufacturers obtain FDA approval to market new drugs. .... 2

II. The requirement that manufacturers demonstrate both safety and efficacy serves vital public interests that are disserved by marketing of drugs with the intent that they be put to unapproved uses. .... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	13, 14
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1976) .....	15
<i>Holistic Candles &amp; Consumer Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>King v. General Information Services</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 303 (E.D. Pa. 2012) .....	6
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 2015 WL 2473377 (2015).....	7
<i>Perry v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 678 (E.D. Pa. 2006) .....	18
<i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 1119 (C.D. Cal. 2013) .....	6
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. An Article Consisting of 216 Cartoned Bottles, More or Less</i> , 409 F.2d 734 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	4, 8
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , __ F.3d __, 2015 WL 471594 (D. Or. Feb. 5, 2015) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943) .....	16
<i>United States v. Kazuu</i> , 559 F. App’x. 32 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5

*United States v. Lane Labs-USA Inc.*,  
427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005) ..... 13

*United States v. Livdahl*,  
459 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (S.D. Fla. 2005) ..... 8

*United States v. Pierce*,  
785 F.3d 832 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 5

*United States v. Salameh*,  
152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998) ..... 5

*Washington Legal Foundation v. Friedman*,  
13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998),  
*vacated on other grounds, Washington Legal Foundation v. Henney*,  
202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 13, 17, 18, 19

*Weinberger v. Hyinson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.*,  
412 U.S. 609 (1973) ..... 14

*Whitaker v. Thompson*,  
353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 8, 9, 10

*Wisconsin v. Mitchell*,  
508 U.S. 476 (1993) ..... 5

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009) ..... 3

STATUTES AND REGULATORY MATERIALS

21 U.S.C. § 321(p) ..... 12, 14

21 U.S.C. § 331(a) & (b) ..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 331(d) ..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 352(a) ..... 11

21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(1) ..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 355(a) ..... 3, 12, 14

21 U.S.C. § 355(b)..... 12, 14

21 U.S.C. § 355(d)..... 3, 12, 14

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)..... 14

21 U.S.C. § 393(b)..... 13

21 C.F.R. § 314.126(a) ..... 14

21 C.F.R. § 314.70..... 13, 15

59 Fed. Reg. 43347 (1994)..... 17

MISCELLANEOUS

Editorial, *Sponsorship, Authorship, and Accountability*,  
345 New Eng. J. Med., Sept. 13, 2001..... 19

FDA, *Guidance for Industry: Good Reprint Practices for the Distribution of  
Medical Journal Articles and Medical or Scientific Reference  
Publications on Unapproved New Uses of Approved Drugs and Approved  
or Cleared Medical Devices (Jan. 2009), available at  
<http://www.fda.gov/oc/op/goodreprint.html>..... 21, 22*

FDA, *Promoting Safe and Effective Drugs for 100 Years*,  
[http://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/WhatWeDo/History/CentennialofFDA/Ce  
ntennialEditionofFDAConsumer/ucm093787.htm](http://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/WhatWeDo/History/CentennialofFDA/CentennialEditionofFDAConsumer/ucm093787.htm)..... 12

FDA, [http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda\\_docs/label/2012/017962s065  
s068lbl.pdf](http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2012/017962s065s068lbl.pdf)..... 17

Mark A. Ford, *Another Use of OxyContin: The Case for Enhancing Liability for  
Off-Label Drug Marketing*,  
83 B.U. L. Rev. 429 (2003)..... 18

Joseph S. Ross, et al., *Guest Authorship and Ghostwriting in Publications  
Related to Rofecoxib*, J. Am. Med. Ass’n, Apr. 16, 2008 ..... 19

Kevin P. Hill, et al., *The ADVANTAGE Seeding Trial: A Review of Internal  
Documents*, Annals of Internal Med., Aug. 19, 2008 ..... 19

Wallace F. Janssen, *Outline of the History of U.S. Drug Regulation & Labeling*,  
 36 Food Drug Cosm. L.J. 420 (1981) ..... 11, 15

G. Kolata and M. Petersen, *Hormone Replacement Study a Shock to the Medical System*, N.Y. Times, July 10, 2002 ..... 17

C. Seth Landefeld & Michael A. Steinman, *The Neurontin Legacy—Marketing through Misinformation and Manipulation*,  
 360 New Eng. J. Med., Jan. 8, 2009 ..... 20

Richard A. Merrill, *Risk-Benefit Decisionmaking by the FDA*,  
 45 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 994 (1977) ..... 16

Richard A. Merrill, *The Architecture of Government Regulation of Medical Products*,  
 82 Va. L. Rev. 1753 (1996) ..... 11, 13

Erick H. Turner, et al., *Selective Publication of Antidepressant Trials and Its Influence on Apparent Efficacy*,  
 358 New Eng. J. Med., Jan. 17, 2008 ..... 20

S. Swaroop Vedula, et al., *Outcome Reporting in Industry-Sponsored Trials of Gabapentin for Off-Label Use*,  
 361 New Eng. J. Med., Nov. 12, 2009 ..... 20

Cecily Walters, *Researchers Reveal Merck’s Ghostwritten Vioxx Studies*,  
 Trial, July 2008 ..... 20

Henry A. Waxman, *A History of Adverse Drug Experiences: Congress Had Ample Evidence to Support Restrictions on the Promotion of Prescription Drugs*, 58 Food & Drug L.J. 299 (2003) ..... 18
